



\$~51

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CNR No. DLHC010416082024

+ MAC.APP. 359/2024

CHOLAMANDALAM MS GENERAL INSURANCE CO.
LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Mouli Sharma, Adv.

versus

SMT. SUMAN AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Chetna Yadav, Adv. for R-
7.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% 03.08.2026

**CM No. 50268/2026 (for impleadment of LR's of deceased R-7
moved by R-1 to 6)**

CM No. 50269/2026 (for condonation of delay in filing)

CM No. 50270/2026 (for condonation of delay in refilling)

Learned counsel for appellant enters appearance and accept advance notice. She submits that she has no objection if the applications are allowed.

For the reason stated in the application seeking condonation of delay in filing and refiling, the same is allowed and delay in filing CM No. 50268/2026 is condoned. Application bearing CM Nos. 50269/2026 and 50270/2026 are disposed of.

R-7 has expired on 25.03.2025. She is survived by seven LR's. It is submitted that deceased R-7 is not survived by any other class-I legal heirs except the applicants. The right to sue survives against the surviving LR's. No objection has been raised by the appellant.



Hence, application is allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties already filed is taken on record.

MAC.APP. 359/2024

Renotify on 24.08.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 3, 2026/yo